
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.30 pm, TUESDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2015 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Hen Eglwys y Santes Fair, Heol yr Eglwys, Tremadog 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Glynda O'Brien 

(01341) 424301 

 

(DISTRIBUTED: 22:06.15) 



 

 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP / AELODAETH  

 

AELODAU CABINET / CABINET MEMBERS 

Y Cynghorydd/Cllr  Gareth Thomas   (Addysg) 

    Y Cynghorydd/Cllr  Peredur Jenkins  (Adnoddau) 

 

CYFARWYDDWYR CORFFORAETHOL / CORPORATE DIRECTORS 

Mr Iwan Trefor Jones  

 

 

PENAETHIAID UWCHRADD / SECONDARY HEAD TEACHERS 

Mr Alun Llwyd – Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen  Sedd wag  -      

Mr Eifion Jones  -  Ysgol Brynrefail       Mr Andrew Roberts  -  Ysgol y Berwyn 

 

PENAETHIAID CYNRADD / PRIMARY HEAD TEACHERS 

Mrs Iona Jones   -  Ysgol Edmwnd Prys/Bro Cynfal     Mr Gwyn Howells  -  Ysgol y Gelli 

Mrs Sian Elen Pleming  -  Ysgol Llanaelhaearn        Mr Rhys Williams  -  Ysgol Cymerau 

Mrs Menna Wynn Pugh -  Ysgol Penybryn   Mrs Esme Spencer  -  Ysgol Baladeulyn                                      

 

UNDEBAU ATHRAWON / TEACHERS’ UNIONS 

Mr Neil Foden – Ysgol Friars 

 

LLYWODRAETHWYR / GOVERNORS 

Arfon 

Mr Walter Williams – Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen -   

Mr Godfrey Northam  -  Ysgol Llanllechid  

 

Meirionnydd 

Mr Eifion Williams - Ysgol y Moelwyn  

Mr Gwynne Pierce  -  Ysgol Llanbedr  

 

Dwyfor  

Mr Glyn Owen – Ysgol Uwchradd Botwnnog -   

Mr T. Elwyn Jones  -  Ysgol Bro Plenydd  

 

ESGOBAETH / DIOCESE 

 

Parchedig/Rev  Robert Townsend 

 

YSGOLION EGLWYS / CHURCH SCHOOLS 

(Disgwyl enwebiad / Awaiting Nomination) 

 

 
YSGOLION ARBENNIG / SPECIAL SCHOOLS 

 

Mrs Donna Roberts   -  Ysgol Hafod Lon ac Ysgol Pendalar 

 

 
Sylwedyddion / Observers :    

Mr Dilwyn Williams, Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive 

Mr Arwyn Lloyd Thomas, Pennaeth Addysg / Head of Education Service 

Mr Owen Owens,  Uwch Reolwr Ysgolion  / Senior Schools’ Manager  

Mr Hefin Owen, Rheolwr Cyllid y Gyfadran Datblygu/Finance Manager Development Directorate 

Mr Cai Larsen, Cadeirydd Ffederasiwn Penaethiaid Cynradd 

Mrs Alwen Watkin, Cadeirydd Ffederasiwn Penaethiaid Uwchradd 

 

 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the Forum for 2015/16. 

 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Forum for 2015/16. 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 February 2015. 
 
(Copy enclosed) 

 

 

6.   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES: 
 

 

  3 (a)  Financial Training for Schools 
 13 October 2015 
 14 October 2015 
 15 October 2015 

Locations and time to be confirmed 

 

 

7.   EDUCATION FINANCE WORKING GROUP 
 

9 - 12 

 To consider a report by the Head of Education on the above. 
 
(Copy attached) 

 

 

8.   SCHOOLS FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 
 

13 - 19 

 To consider a report by the Head of Education on the above. 
 
(Copy attached) 

 

 

9.   EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT 
 

20 - 32 

 To consider a report by the Head of Education on the above. 
 
(Copy attached) 

 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   SCHOOLS COMPUTER NETWORK 
 

33 - 35 

 To consider a report by the IT and Transformation Senior Manager. 
 
(Copy attached) 

 

 

11.   SET MEETING DATES 
 

 

  ?   November 2015 

 ?   February 2016 (before 16 February 2016) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion 26.02.15

1

SCHOOLS BUDGET FORUM
Minutes of meeting held at Hen Eglwys

Santes Fair, Tremadog,
on 26 February 2015 from 10.00 a.m. to 12.30 p.m.

Present:

Mr Godfrey Northam – Chairman

Cabinet Members: Cllr Gareth Thomas (Education)
Cllr Peredur Jenkins (Resources)

School Headteachers : Eifion Jones (Ysgol Brynrefail), Alun Llwyd (Ysgol Dyffryn
Ogwen), Gareth T M Jones (Ysgol Botwnnog), Andrew Roberts (Ysgol y Berwyn), Rhys
Williams (Ysgol Cymerau), Esme Spencer (Ysgol Baladeulyn), Menna Wynne-Pugh (Ysgol
Penybryn, Tywyn), Sianelen Pleming (Ysgol Llanaelhaearn)

Teaching Unions: David Healey (Ysgol Friars)

Governors: Walter Williams (Secondary Sector)
Gwynne Pierce (Primary Sector )

Officers: Arwyn Thomas (Head of Education)
Hefin Owen (Finance Manager Development)
Eluned Williams ( Senior Officer Ancillary Services)
Glynda O’Brien (Members and Scrutiny Support Officer)

Apologies: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director),
Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Gwyn Howells (Ysgol y Gelli), Iona Wyn Jones
(Ysgol Bro Cynfal and Ysgol Edmwnd Prys) and Donna Roberts (Ysgol Pendalar)

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None.

2. MINUTES

The Chairman signed the minutes of the following Schools Budget Forum meeting:

(a) 3 November 2015
(b) 15 January 2015 Extraordinary Meeting

subject to amending decision (b) in Item 3 – Schools Saving Target in minutes for 15
January 2015 for scrutiny

(i) That the Schools Budget Forum agree to implementation of the agreed
plans equivalent to £1,894,240

(ii) as no final agreement was reached between the sector on any “Model”
(A, B, nor C, as presented) for the teaching staff element in the medium term



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion 26.02.15

2

(2016/17 – 2017/18), and that “Model A” total for the primary sector and “Model C” for
the secondary sector would leave the Working group £541,260 short of the savings
target of £4.3m for schools, it was agreed that the working Group should continue to
review education services and organization in order to identify the remaining savings
target, and recommend that the Cabinet continue to try and identify how best to
achieve the entire £4.3m.

(iii) Therefore, for 2015/16, it was noted that if the savings for schools could be
limited to £952,000, there was an agreemen
[...]
Member for Education reported that the Council’s financial strategy for
next year have received attention from the Cabinet at its meeting on 19 February and
he reported on the Schools Savings Target Working group to implement The Cabinet
member for Education stated that the Council’s financial strategy for next year had



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion 26.02.15

3

received attention from the Cabinet at its meeting held on 19 February and he
reported on the Schools Savings Target Working Group recommendation to
implement savings plans equivalent to £1, 894,240 and Primary and Secondary
Headteachers presentations were presented outlining the likely impact of the cuts on
pupils achievements based on reducing the pupil:teacher ratio on no more than
Model A for the primary sector (namely -£1,406,480) and no more than Model C for
the secondary sector ( -£458,023).

The Cabinet for 2015/16 agreed to the Budget Forum’s recommendation to limit the
savings for schools to £952,000, and that the Council for the time being use discretion on a
compromise within the maximum totals agreed upon to act in accordance with “Model B”
(with a ratio of around 2.3:1 of the teaching staff savings between the sectors) in

2015/16. That would reduce £60,131 of primary sector teaching staff allocation, and
reduce £25,771 of secondary sector teaching staff allocation.

In addition, the Cabinet decided to ask the Schools Savings Target Working Group
to proceed with the task to identify the remaining savings target exceeding £952,000
for 2015/16 awaiting their recommendation on how the entire £4.3 can be achieved
over the period 2015-16 – 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member has also attended a Secondary sector Chair of Governors
Federation meeting that was a beneficial meeting when the size of the school cuts
was highlighted and the clear message that emerged from that meeting was that
schools organization throughout the County needed to proceed. However, attention
was drawn to the fact that a letter had be
[...]
the training involved a
management field.

(b) Would it be possible for the management charge to be 5% for every school for
the three years.

Decided: To approve and note the report’s and SLA’s contents.

11. NEXT MEETING

It was resolved to: (a) Hold the next meeting of the Schools Budget Forum
around mid/end of June

(b) Ensure that written reports will from now on be
sent promptly to Members.

CHAIRPERSON



EITEM 7 

 

MEETING SCHOOLS BUDGET FORUM  

DATE 30 June  2015 

TITLE Education Finance Working Group  

PURPOSE 
Continue the task of identifying and 
implementing savings   

RECOMMENDATION 
Agree on membership and  

time-table for implementation  

REPORT BY Arwyn Thomas, Head of Education  

CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION  

Cllr Gareth Thomas 

 

1 Savings of £4.3m 

 

1.1 In compliance with the Cabinet’s decision taken on  19 February 2015 (below) , 

the Schools Finance Forum is asked to confirm that the Schools Finance Working 

Group meet soon to discuss.    

6.2 Approve the Education Finance Forum’s proposals to  identify  £952,000 of 
savings from the schools budget in   2015/16 and keep within the pledged 
funding for schools, using “Model B2 for reducing  £60,131 from the primary 
sector’s teaching staff allocation, and reduce £25,771 from the secondary 
sector’s teaching staff allocation.    
 
6.3 Ask the Schools Finance Forum to continue to review education services 
and organization in order to identify the rest of the savings targets above the   
£952,000 for 2015/16, awaiting their recommendation on how the entire  
£4.3m can be achieved during  2015/16 - 2018/19.  
 
6.4 Ask the Cabinet Member for Education to encourage individual schools 

governing bodies to consider how they can use their schools balances as part 

of a package to address their Financial shortfall using a planned approach.  

 

1.2 Enclosed for your information is an analysis of the £4.3m (appendix 1) that has 

been prepared for the Working group.      

 

 

 



EITEM 7 

 

 

2. Cuts 

 

2.1 The aim of setting a target of  £4.3m was to try and get the Education Service to 

maximize the effeciency savings that could be squeezed from the education system 

before proceeding to cuts.  It must be recognized that the borderline between 

efficiency savings and cuts is very difficult to define in the educational world. 

 

2.2 From September, the Council will hold consultations with Gwynedd residents on 

the   cuts that can be implemented, and currently, the cabinet is considering the 

limited options for cuts in the Education field.   [i.e we can make the system more 

efficient but in light of the service’s statutory nature,  it is difficult to envisage 

substantial opportunities to offer as options for Gwynedd residents]. 

 

2.3 In view of that and that   38% of the Council’s expenditure is tied into Education, 

there is the possibility that the Council will request that the Service seek to identify 

more efficiency savings on top of the current  £4.3m. 

 

 

3  Membership and Implementation Time-table     

 

3.1 The Forum is asked to consider and confirm membership of the Education 

Finance Working group,  reminding the Forum of the previous working-group 

membership namely the Schools Savings Target Working group    

 1 Forum Chairman   

 1 Cabinet Member for Education   

 4 Primary Heads 

 4 Secondary Heads   

 1 Special School Headteacher    

 1 Diocese 

      Together with the following observers -   

 1 Chair of the Services Scrutiny Committee  

 1 Vice-chair of the Services Scrutiny Committee    

 

3.2 I will present a time-table for implementation for the Working-group on the day  

  



Gweithgor Cyllid Addysg
Arbedion o'r Cwantwm Datganoledig Ysgolion

Cynradd Uwchradd Cyfanswm Cynradd Uwchradd Cyfanswm Cynradd Uwchradd Cyfanswm Cynradd Uwchradd Cyfanswm Cynradd Uwchradd Cyfanswm

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

1 Fformiwla - cymhareb athro disgybl 'Model B' -60,000 -26,000 -86,000 -96
[...]
y   3.30% £1,139,969   -£319,914      £820,055 2.45% 
Special   3.20%      £69,547       -£7,787                  £61,760  2.80% 
Total      5.24%          £3,776,846     -£281,267             £3,495,480   4.89% 

 
1.3 Overall, balances of all schools in Gwynedd have reduced by 

£281,267 during 2014/15 to £3,495,580, equivalent to  4.89% of their 
final allocation.     

 
1.4 15 schools have a financial deficit at the end of  2014/15 to the value 

of  £327,873, compared to 7 at the end of 2013/14 to the value of  
£116,313. 

 9 Primary Schools have a total deficit of  £111,677 (vary between  
£780 and £52,579) 

 5 Secondary Schools have a total deficit of  £190,742 (vary 
between £17,943 and £94,128) 

 1 Special School with a deficit of  £25,454 
  
1.5 Ian ccordance with what occurred in 2012/13 and 2013/14, there is a 

substantial reduction in Secondary school balances and an increase 
in Primary School balances.   



 
2       Use of Balances Guidance Plan.    
 
2.1    The Education Department has the power to instruct the governing 

body on how to spend the element of their balances that exceeds the  
£50,000 threshold for Primary Schools and £100,000  for Secondary 
and Special Schools.   

 
2.2    Details of the implementation procedure   
  

 Balaces exceeding  5% : In compliance with Schools Funding 
Scheme  (clause 4.2) schools who have balances of over 5% of their 
allocation have a statutory requirement to report to the LEA on the 
use that the school intends to make of the balances  (the Governing 
Body is expected to agree on the school’s response to the  
questionnaire). This is done through issuing the appropriate 
queationnaire (Appendix 2).  
Time-table: questionnaire to be returned by 17 July 2015  
 

 Balances exceeding  £50,000/£100,000 threshold : Identify 
Schools balances on 1 April,  adding calculation of the balances 
exceeding the appropriate threshold  (appendix 2). The schools 
concerned are requested to report to the LEA on the use that the 
school intends to make of their balances (the Governing Body is 
expected to have agreed on the school’s response to the 
questionnaire). That is done through issuing an appropriate 
questionnaire (appendix 2).    
Time-table: questionnaire to be returned by 17 July 2015  

 

 Guidance for Governing Body  
Following a review of schools response to the above two requests, if 
appropriate, I will instruct the Governing Body with balances in 
excess of the  £50,000/£100,000 threshold how to spend an element 
of their balances and seek confirmation that they will spend in 
compliance with the instruction.  
I will also contact schools who have balances exceeding 5%, but 
below the threshold, if the questionnaire on use of balances is vague 
and/or that the reasons given are unacceptable or vague.   
Time-table: October 2015  
 

 Surplus payment to the LEA   
Review whether a school has followed the guidance, and if they have 
not, notify the school of the financial amount immediately transferred 
from the school budget to the schools budget.   
Time-table – December 2015  

 
 



2.3    Column ‘F’ in appendix 1 indicates the financial amounts exceeding 
the thresholds.   

 
 

 
2. Conclusion  
 
2.1 Gwynedd Primary Schools total and percentage balances remain 

high and still cause concern.  
 
2.2    Another cause for concern is that Gwynedd has any school with a 

financial deficit, and the increase in the number of schools and the 
value of the deficit.      

 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Education Department and Finance Department should 
closely collaborate with schools who have a financial deficit to ensure 
that they clear the deficit as soon as possible.   
 
3.2 The Education Department and the Finance Department should 
review the current school budgets monitoring arrangements. 
 
3.3 When dealing with balances, it is imperative to consider the 
challenge that schools face in finding substantial financial savings in 
the financial years 2016/17, 2017/18 and beyond. There should also be 
an awareness of the financial impact of a projected further reduction 
in Secondary School pupil numbers of over £800,000 between 2016/17 
and 2017/18.  
      



A B C CH D DD E F

£ £ £ £ £

1 2000 Gwaun Gynfi 30,062 607,441 6.53% 39,666 9,294

2 2004 Nefyn 42,759 469,564 11.34% 53,238 29,760 3,238

3 2006 Llanrug -14,200 770,505 -6.85% -52,759

4 2008 Abererch 12,698 232,876 5.65% 13,159 1,515

* 5 2009 Abersoch 16,145 131,072 12.81% 16,787 10,234

* 6 2010 Beddgelert 10,842 167,739 7.37% 12,369 3,982

7 2011 Bethel 4,926 491,388 7.33% 36,043 11,474

8 2013 Bodfeurig 33,972 242,836 1.11% 2,684

9 2015 Borthygest 5,491 206,224 8.76% 18,064 7,753

* 10 2016 Bronyfoel 26,714 175,915 9.26% 16,298 7,502

11 2017 Brynaerau 19,322 227,830 15.19% 34,598 23,207

12 2024 Carmel 18,829 195,426 9.51% 18,576 8,805

13 2026 Y Gelli 46,863 658,235 8.33% 54,842 21,930 4,842

14 2028 Penybryn 22,171 444,052 6.02% 26,721 4,519

15 2033 Treferthyr 38,533 391,313 4.67% 18,271

16 2035 Cwm Y Glo 35,143 194,212 18.23% 35,411 25,700

17 2036 Chwilog 7,420 203,189 6.98% 14,174 4,015

18 2039 Crud Y Werin 23,227 241,960 8.27% 20,020 7,922

19 2042 Dolbadarn 50,217 560,600 13.80% 77,344 49,314 27,344

20 2046 Edern 15,369 276,641 1.01% 2,800

* 21 2047 Felinwnda 9,944 161,571 6.63% 10,713 2,635

22 2048 Bro Plennydd 1,886 263,687 -4.33% -11,430

23 2049 Garndolbenmaen 14,578 208,059 8.01% 16,675 6,272

24 2051 Glanadda 21,921 233,818 25.18% 58,878 47,187 8,878

25 2057 Groeslon 62,945 271,159 11.07% 30,012 16,454

* 26 2059 Llanaelhaearn 2,825 174,940 7.24% 12,661 3,914

27 2060 Llanbedrog 6,235 249,219 3.95% 9,844

28 2066 Llangybi 20,135 274,514 12.99% 35,648 21,922

29 2069 Llanllechid 44,784 804,439 -2.53% -20,358

30 2070 Llanllyfni 62,298 353,652 17.52% 61,957 44,275 11,957

31 2075 Bab Morfa Nefyn 20,467 180,554 10.17% 18,366 9,338

* 32 2078 Baladeulyn 196 181,887 0.46% 828

* 33 2081 Nebo 14,167 166,328 15.15% 25,195 16,878
[...]
swm

Defnydd gan yr ysgol o’r Grant Gwella Addysg:

gweithio tuag at gymarebau Cyfnod Sylfaen

gwella ansawdd yr addysgu a’r dysgu

mynd i’r afael â rhwystrau dysgwyr at ddysgu a gwella cynhwysiant

gwella arweinyddiaeth lleoliadau addysgol

gwella’r ddarpariaeth ar gyfer dysgwyr ac ymgysylltiad dysgwyr

gwella llythrennedd

gwella rhifedd

torri’r cysylltiad rhwng anfantais a chyrhaeddiad addysgol

gweithlu proffesiynol rhagorol

cwricwlwm deniadol

cymwysterau sy’n derbyn parch cenedlaethol a rhyngwladol

arweinwyr yn gweithio gyda’i gilydd mewn system hunan-wella

Cyfanswm Grant a ddyrannwyd



EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT 2015-16

SCHOOL

SIGNATURE OF HEADTEACHER

DATE

School allocation of Education Improvement Grant £

EIG – Foundation Phase (notional)

EIG – Other (notional)

EIG – Total

School use of the Education Improvement Grant:

to work towards the Foundation Phase ratios

improving the quality of teaching and learning

addressing learners’ barriers to learning and improving inclusion

improving the leadership of educational settings

improving the provision for learners and the engagement of
learners

improving literacy

improving numeracy

breaking the link between disadvantage and educational
attainment

excellent professional workforce

an engaging curriculum

qualifications which are nationally and internationally respected

leaders working together in a self-improving system

Total Grant allocated



EITEM 10 
 

MEETING  SCHOOLS BUDGET FORUM 

DATE 30 June 2015 

TITLE Schools Computer Network  

PURPOSE For information    

RECOMMENDATION For approval   

REPORT BY Huw Ynyr, Senior Manager IT   

 CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE  

Cllr Peredur Jenkins 

1. Background 
1.1 A computer network for Gwynedd schools has been up-dated during the past two years.  

1.2 The up-date has been caried out through a Welsh Government grant,  with the funding 

allocated for:  

 Providing comprehensive wi-fi in the learning areas  

 Standardize at an Internet speed of 10mbps (primary and special schools) /   / 

100mbps (secondary schools and primary schools  > 300 pupils) 

 Provsion is via fibre for future expansion to  100mbps and 1000mbps 

 Each contact is made part of the public sector’s wider network   (PSBA) 

1.3 All links contracted until the end of March 2017  

2. Up-date 
2.1 Every secondary school have completed installing the mand provide a speed of  

100mbps 

2.2 A total of 5 primary schools are to receive further focus before they receive the new 

provision: 

 

School 
Additional Costs (met by 

Welsh Government)   
Completion Date 

Ysgol Brynaerau £12,134.07 10/07/2015 



EITEM 10 
 

Ysgol Cymerau £16,516.25 26/06/2015 

Ysgol Gynradd Abererch £19,305.03 28/08/2015 

Ysgol Gynradd Tudweiliog £14,008.89 31/08/2015 

Ysgol Pentreuchaf £24,871.67 31/07/2015 

 

2.3 Several slippages have occurred in the above programme and this may re-occur.  

2.4 Two additional network resources will be added to the central network team to 

support the new provision in schools.  

2.5 The PSBA network provider is undergoing change and transferring from  Logicalis UK 

company to  BT Global Services.  This agreement provides a commitment to annual review 

of network costs.   

2.6 Current links have a contractual agreement until March, 2017  

3. Further Developments 
3.1 A new telephone system will be installed in the Council Offices during Quarter 2.  This 

system has been designed so that this Service can also be introduced to schools in the 

County, and savings can be made.  

3.2 The wi-fi provision that has been introduced to the schools are being extended to other 

offices and centres in the Council, such as Libraries,  Leisure Centres, Record Offices and 

Museums.  Pupils and teachers will be able to continue the curriculum work in these places 

expanding the available learning resources.    

 



EITEM 10 
 

4. Response to forum minute 26.02.2015 
4.1 In the last forum it was minuted “(b) Further discussion at the next Schools Budget 

Forum meeting regarding those schools who wish to opt out of the SLA.”  

4.2 It must be noted that there is a contractual agreement on the contacts with the 

PSBA/Welsh Government until March, 2017.   

4.3 Terminating the agreement would involve paying the capital cost to transfer the 

provision back to the Welsh Government.  

4.4 If a contact was established with a different provider to the PSBA, access to the wi-fi 

infrastructure in schools would be denied.  

4.5 Without a  PSBA link, schools would be denied access to the SIMS system 

4.6 If they were not on the PSBA network, a school would be unable to use the new 

telephony provision.  

 

5.  Recommendation 
5.1 Accept that the work done thus far is a significant improvement to the IT infrastructure 

that supports learning in schools.   

5.2 Commit to use the new provision and review the provision before the end of the 

contractual period in March, 2017 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	7 EDUCATION FINANCE WORKING GROUP
	07_02_Appendix 1 - £4.3m Summary

	8 SCHOOLS FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15
	08_02_Appendix 1 -  Schools Balances
	08_03_Appendix 2 -  Questionnaire on 2014-15 balances

	9 EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT
	09_02_Appendix 1
	09_03_Appendix 2 -  GwE's Letter 25.03.15
	09_04_Appendix 3 - GwE's letter 30.04.15
	09_05_Appendix 4 - Schools' template

	10 SCHOOLS COMPUTER NETWORK



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 30/06/15 

 

 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 30/06/15 
 

 
Present: 

 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Gareth Thomas    (Education) 
           
School Heads: Eifion Jones (Ysgol Brynrefail), Alun Llwyd (Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen), Dylan 
Minnice (Ysgol Botwnnog), Iona Wyn Jones (Ysgol Bro Cynfal/Ysgol Edmwnd Prys), Menna 
Wynne-Pugh (Ysgol Penybryn, Tywyn), Gwyn Howells (Ysgol y Gelli). 
  
Governors:  Godfrey Northam (Ysgol Llanllechid) – for Item 11 
     
Officers:   Arwyn Thomas   (Head of Education) 
   Owen Owens    (Schools’ Senior Manager)  
   Mrs Glynda O’Brien  (Members’ and Scrutiny Support Officer) 
 
    
Apologies: Cllr. Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member, Finance), Dilwyn Williams (Chief 
Executive), Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director), Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Hefin 
Owen (Finance Unit Manager), Rhys Williams (Ysgol Cymerau), Sianelen Pleming (Ysgol 
Llanaelhaearn), Esme Spencer (Ysgol Baladeulyn), Andrew Roberts (Ysgol y Berwyn), Neil 
Foden (Teachers Union)  and Donna Roberts (Ysgol Pendalar).    

 
 

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
 Resolved: To re-elect Mr Godfrey Northam as Chairman of the Forum for 

2015/16.  
 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

Resolved: To re-elect Councillor Gareth Thomas as Vice-chairman of the Forum 
for 2015/16. 

 
It was understood that the commencement time for today’s meeting was incorrect in the 
Chair’s diary, and therefore in his absence for the majority of the meeting the Vice-chair 
chaired the meeting.      

 
3.  WELCOME 

 
Dylan Minnice, Head of Ysgol Botwnnog, was welcomed to his first meeting of the 
Schools’ Budget Forum following his appointment as successor to Gareth T M Jones.  

 
 

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
5. MINUTES  
 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 30/06/15 

The Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Budget Forum that took 
place on 26 February 2015, as a true record.  
 

  
6. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 

Item 3(a) – Finance Training for Schools 
 
 It was reported that the following dates had been earmarked for finance  training for 
schools, with the time and venues to be confirmed in due course.  
 
 13 October 2015 
 14 October 2015 
 15 October 2015 
 

Resolved: To accept and note the above.     
 
 

7. EDUCATION FINANCE WORKING GROUP 
 
A report was submitted by the Head of Education requesting the Forum to confirm the 
continuation of the Education Finance Working Group in order to hold a discussion in 
accordance with the Cabinet's decision at its meeting on 19 February’2015, namely:   
 
(a) To accept the proposals of the Schools’ Funding Forum for delivering £952,000 of 

savings from the schools budget in 2015/16 and comply with the funding promise for 
schools, using "Model B" to reduce the primary sector teaching staff allocation by 
£60,131 and to reduce the secondary sector teaching staff allocation by £25,771. 

(b) To request the Schools’ Funding Forum to continue to review education services and 
organisation in order to discover the remaining savings target beyond the £952,000 for 
2015/16, and to await its recommendation regarding how the entire £4.3m could be 
realised over the period from 2015/16 - 2018/19. 

(c) To ask the Cabinet Member for Education to encourage individual school governing 
bodies to consider how they could use their schools’ balances as part of a package to 
address their financial deficit in a planned way. 

 
Reference was made to the spreadsheet attached to the report that summarised what had 
been discussed by the Working Group thus far.  

 
In terms of the cuts, a target of £4.3m was set in order to get the Education Service to 
maximise the efficiency savings that could be squeezed from the education system prior 
to proceeding to cuts.   It was stressed that the line between efficiency savings and cuts 
was difficult to define in the field of education.  
 
The Forum was requested to confirm the membership of the Working Group and they 
were reminded of the members from amongst the Headteachers in the secondary and 
primary sector:  
Neil Foden, Alun Llwyd, Eifion Jones and Dewi Lake (Secondary) 
Owain Lemin Roberts, Ifan Llŷr Rees, Geraint Evans and Sianelen Pleming (Primary) 
It had been suggested to GYDCA that they discussed a nomination to succeed Sianelen 
Pleming on the Working Group as a result of her intention to retire.    
 
The Head of Education reported that the challenge was to be more efficient whilst working 
towards the savings of £4.3m. The percentage of service cuts was approximately 6 / 7% 
compared to some services who were looking for approximately 30%.  It would be 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 30/06/15 

necessary for the Working Group to conduct difficult discussions by considering the basic 
principles and focusing on the best possible provision for children and young people.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Education added that the Council’s Cabinet was conducting a 
series of workshops with all council members to discuss the savings process and the 
Education Service would be under consideration on 6 July 2015.  At the end of the 
process, it was proposed for transparency to consult with the residents of Gwynedd in 
September/October regarding the implementation of the possible cuts.      
 
A headteacher suggested that the Working Group would have to look at the complete 
picture and would it not be better to call it the ‘Education and Schools Rationalisation 
Working Group’.   
 
Resolved: (a) To accept and note the contents of the report. 
 
  (b) To confirm the Membership of the Education Finance Working 
Group as follows: 
 
Chair of the Schools’ Budget Forum - (Mr Godfrey Northam)  
Cabinet Member for Education - (Cllr. Gareth Thomas)  
4 Primary Heads (Owain Lemin Roberts, Ifan Llŷr Rees, Geraint Evans  and one 

nomination by GYDCA (Primary) 
4 Secondary Heads (Neil Foden, Alun Llwyd, Eifion Jones and Dewi Lake) 
Head of Special School   (Donna Roberts, Ysgol Pendalar) 
Diocese representative (Rev. Canon Robert Townsend) 
 
Observers: Chair of the Services Scrutiny Committee (Cllr. Peter Read) 

  »«Vice-chair of the Services Scrutiny Committee  

        (Cllr.«Beth Lawton)  

(c) That a meeting of the Working Group takes place on 17 
September 2015, if this does not conflict with the Secondary Strategic meeting.  
 
 

8. SCHOOLS’ FINAL ACCOUNTS – FINANCIAL YEAR 2014/15 
 
The details of school balances were submitted on 31 March 2015, which outlined that the 
balances had been reduced by £281,267 during 2014/15 to £3,495,580, equivalent to 
4.89% of their final allocation.  
 
It was noted that 15 schools had a financial deficit at the end of 2014/15 to the value of 
£327,873 compared to seven at the end of 2013/14 to the value of £116,313. 

 9 primary schools had a total deficit of £111,677 (varying between £780 and 
£52,579) 

 5 secondary schools had a total deficit  of £190,742 (varying between £17,943 and 
£94,128) 

 1 special school with a deficit of £25,454. 
 

There was a substantial reduction in the balances of secondary schools, but an increase 
in the balances of primary schools.  
 
Members were reminded of the guidance procedure on the use of balances and reference 
was made to the appendix attached to the report highlighting the financial sums that 
exceeded the thresholds.  It was noted that 18 primary schools were over the £50,000 
threshold with 4 secondary schools over the £100,000 threshold.  



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 30/06/15 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education noted that high balances in schools caused him 
concern especially when trying to defend the schools’ budget in the current climate of 
cuts. The need to implement the guidance plan on the use of balances was emphasised 
and for schools to present their reasoning for retaining balances exceeding the threshold.   
 
Resolved: To approve: 
 
(a) That the Education Department and the Finance Department collaborate closely 

with the schools with a financial deficit to ensure that they clear the deficit as 
soon as possible.  

(b) That the Education Department and the Finance Department review the current 
school budgets monitoring school arrangements. 

(c) When discussing balances the challenge for the schools to find significant 
financial savings during the 2016/17, 2017/18 financial years and beyond had to 
be considered.   They should also be an awareness of the financial impact of a 
projected further reduction in the secondary school pupil number of over 
£800,000 between 2016/17 and 2017/18. 

 
 

9. EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT 2015/16 
 
Submitted, for information, the report of the Head of Education regarding  
the ‘new’ grant that combined the previous 11 grants whilst implementing a cut of 10%.   
 
Reference was made to the financial details that meant that the total Education 
Improvement Grant for Gwynedd was £6,308,073.  Attached to the report was an analysis 
of the allocations of individual schools based on: 
EIG Foundation Phase (specific formula mainly based on foundation phase pupils).  
EIG 14-19 Network (mainly based on specific courses provided)  
Other EIG (80% pupils numbers 20% Free School Meals). 
 
In response to a query, it was confirmed that GwE had sent a template to schools to list a 
range of grant purposes and had requested that they be completed as part of their 
planning system to improve the school.  
 
A Headteacher noted appreciation of the work of the Finance Unit with the above 
arrangements and it was asked if this would be part of the Working Group’s discussions. 
 
In response, the Head of Education noted that it was not possible to envisage what the 
budget would be for next April and which elements would be retained centrally.  
 
Resolved: To accept and note the contents of the report. 
 
 

10. SCHOOLS’ COMPUTER NETWORK  
 
Submitted, for information, the report of the Senior Manager for Information Technology 
updating Members regarding the grant from the Welsh Government for:   
 

 Providing comprehensive Wi-Fi in the learning areas 

 Standardize at an internet speed of 10mbps (primary and special schools) / 100mbps 

(secondary schools and primary schools > 300 pupils) 

 Provision via fibre for future expansion to 100mbps and 1000mbps 

 Each contact made part of the public sector's wider network (PSBA) 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 30/06/15 

 

with the intention that all links would be contracted until the end of March 2017.  

 

It was noted that 5 primary schools continued to await the new provision as there had been 

some slippage in the programme, and the likelihood that slippage would continue.  

 

Reference was made to further developments with the new telephone system provision in 

the Council offices that would also be available to schools and this meant opportunities for 

savings with telephone bills.      

 

It was noted that the Wi-Fi provision was being extended to other offices and centres within 

the Council, such as libraries, leisure centres, record offices and museums and this meant 

that pupils and teachers could continue curriculum work in these places.   

 
Resolved:  To approve: 
 
(i) That the work done thus far was a significant improvement in the IT infrastructure 

that supports learning in schools. 
(ii) To commit to use the new provision and review this before the end of the 

contractual period in March, 2017.  
 
 
11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 
 Resolved: To earmark the following dates for the next Forum meetings: 

    
18 November 2015  (9.30 a.m.) 
10 February 2016  (9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 

12. RESIGNATION  
 
Mr Godfrey Northam noted the wish of Mr Walter Williams, representative of the Arfon 
Area Secondary Governors, to resign as a member of the Schools’ Budget Forum due to 
other commitments.    
 
The lack of attendance by some Governors who serve on the Forum was discussed 
further and it was suggested that enquiries should be made with the Gwynedd Governors 
Association regarding their wish to continue to serve on the Forum.     
 
Resolved: To request that the Members’ Support and Scrutiny Officer contacts 
the Education Department to make arrangements for the Gwynedd Governors 
Association to:   
(i) name a successor to Mr Walter Williams  
(ii) find out the wishes of the other Governors regarding continuing to serve on 

the Forum.   
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
The meeting commenced at 1.30 p.m. until 2.45 p.m. 

 
 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 30/06/15 

 
 
     
 
 

 


